MACOUPIN COUNTY BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2013.__

Resolution granting Carlinville Winning Communities permission to designate a portion of Macoupin Station Road as a bike path route.

WHEREAS, Carlinville Winning Communities (CWC) is proposing a bike trail extending from Loveless Park in Carlinville to Beaver Dam State Park in rural Macoupin County; and

WHEREAS, Carlinville Winning Communities has requested that Macoupin County grant permission use a segment of County Highway 7, Macoupin Station Road, between Corbin Hills Road to Parkside Lane as part of the proposed bike trail route; and

WHEREAS, Macoupin County will incur no cost due to the development, operation, and maintenance of the proposed bike trail including any signage or pavement markings; and

WHEREAS, all work related to the proposed bike trail within the limits of County Highway 7 must be reviewed and approved by the County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Macoupin County Board supports the Carlinville Winning Communities Bike Trail as an asset to Macoupin County and the City of Carlinville; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MACOUPIN COUNTY BOARD, that permission is hereby granted to Carlinville Winning Communities to use the portion of County Highway 7 between Corbin Hills Road to Parkside Lane as part of its proposed bike trail route.

SIGNED this 19th day of February, 2	2013.
Voting Yes	
Voting No	
Mark Dragovich	Pete Duncan
Chairman of the Board	County Clerk
Macoupin County, Illinois	Macoupin County, Illinois